

No. 20-6929

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**STEPHEN HUGUELEY,
Petitioner,**

v.

**TONY MAYS,
Respondent.**

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

RICHARD D. DOUGLAS
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

500 Dr. Martin L. King Jr. Blvd
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
(615) 741-4125

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

RESTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

I. Whether the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals correctly determined that Hugueley caused the procedural default of his claims by withdrawing his petition for post-conviction relief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

RULE 15.2 STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

 A. State Court Proceedings 6

 B. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings 11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 14

 A. Hugueley has not shown that post-conviction counsel caused the procedural default
 of his claims 14

 B. Hugueley has Not Shown that Post-Conviction Counsel Caused the Procedural
 Default of His Claims..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carter v. Bigelow</i> , 787 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	12, 15
<i>Hamm v. Cmm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 620 F. App’x 752 (11th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	19
<i>Hugueley v. Mays</i> , 964 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hugueley v. Mays</i> , No. 1:09-cv-01181, 2017 WL 3325008 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 3, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hugueley v. State</i> , No. W2009-00271-SC-R11-PD (Tenn. Jan. 11, 2012)	2, 10
<i>Hugueley v. State</i> , No. W2009-00271-CCA-R3-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. July 27, 2011)	2
<i>Hugueley v. State</i> , No. W2009-00271-CCA-R3-PD, 2011 WL 2361824 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 8, 2011)	2, 6, 7, 19
<i>Hugueley v. State</i> No. W2016-01428-CCA-R3-ECN, 2017 WL 2805204 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 28, 2017)	11
<i>Hugueley v. Tennessee</i> , No. 12-6517, 568 U.S. 1051 (Dec. 3, 2012)	1
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Stirling</i> , 952 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	12, 15

<i>State v. Hugueley</i> , 185 S.W.3d 356 (Tenn. 2006).....	2, 6
<i>State v. Hugueley</i> , No. W2004-00057-CCA-R3-CD, 2005 WL 645179 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 17, 2005)	2, 6
<i>State v. Hugueley</i> , 185 F.3d 356 (Tenn. 2006)	6, 7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Payne</i> , 960 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Williams v. Filson</i> , 908 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16, 17
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 2241.....	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 2253.....	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 2254.....	3, 4, 11
Other Authorities	
Rule 15.2.....	ii, 1
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	5

RULE 15.2 STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Hugueley v. Tennessee, No. 12-6517, 568 U.S. 1051 (Dec. 3, 2012) (denying certiorari in post-conviction appeal).
